Question on Notice
No. 3
Asked on 13 February 2024

MR S BENNETT ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY (HON M
RYAN)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise (a) what the rules, regulations or guidelines are for CCTV in
Queensland police stations and (b) is it a workplace health and safety requirement or
recommendation?

ANSWER:

| am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that:

(&) The QPS Building Design Manual contains specifications, requirements and
guidelines for Closed-Circuit Camera Television (CCTV) at QPS facilities, including
police stations and watchhouses. The use of CCTV at QPS facilities are implemented

using a risk-based approach.

(b) There is no specific health and safety legislation mandating the use of Closed-Circuit
Camera Television (CCTV).



